
SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham. 
Date: Thursday, 8th December, 2011 

  Time: 3.30 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
4. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press.  
  

 
For Decision:- 
 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th October, 2011 (report herewith) 

(Pages 1 - 5) 
  

 
6. Feedback from the Budget Sub-Group (report herewith) (Pages 6 - 9) 

 
- Caroline Webb,  Senior Scrutiny Adviser to report 

 
7. Budget 2012/13 (report herewith) (Pages 10 - 17) 

 
- Matt Gladstone, Director of Policy, Performance and Commission to report 

 
8. Draft Response to Government Consultation on Council Tax Reform (report 

herewith) (Pages 18 - 28) 
  

 
9. Central Establishment Charges - Update (Pete Hudson, Chief Finance 

Manager, to report)  
  

 
10. Children's Peer Challenge report herewith) (Pages 29 - 33) 

 
- Sue Wilson, Performance and Quality Manager, to report 

 
11. Corporate Performance Report (report herewith) (Pages 34 - 78) 
  

 
 

 



12. Work Programme Update (report herewith) (Pages 79 - 82) 

 
- Caroline Webb, Senior Scrutiny Adviser, to report 

 
13. Date and Time of Next Meeting - Thursday, 26th January, 2012 at 3.30 p.m.  
  

 
Members of the Self-Regulation Select Commission:- 

Councillor Hughes (Chairman) 
Councillor J. Hamilton (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors Atkin, Beck, Currie, Donaldson, Ellis, Foden, N. Hamilton, Mannion, Parker, 
Sharman, Swift and Tweed. 

 

 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 27/10/11 12B 
 

 

SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
27th October, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Hughes (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Beck, Ellis, J. Hamilton, 
N. Hamilton, Mannion, Swift and Tweed. 
 

 
20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest to report. 

 
21. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
22. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15TH SEPTEMBER 2011  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Self Regulation Select 

Commission held on 15th September, 2011 be approved as a correct record 
for signature by the Chairman. 
 

23. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BALANCES  
 

 Further to Minute No. 17(4) of the meeting of the Self Regulation Select 
Commission held on 15th September, 2011, consideration was given to a 
report presented by Maureen Gatt, Finance Director, which outlined the 
current position on the Housing Revenue Account Balance and the 
management actions that have been taken to address the reduction in the 
Balance at the end of the financial year 2010/11.  
 
The latest forecast outturn position for the Housing Revenue Account in 
2011/12 projected a £4.876m surplus which would restore the Working 
Balance to £7.648m which was considered to be a prudent based on an 
assessment of the financial risks facing the Housing Revenue Account. 
Decisions on the future use of the balance would be considered in the context 
of the new Housing Revenue Account Self Financing regime and the Council’s 
Thirty Year Business Plan that was currently being drawn together. 
 
Over the last eighteen months the Council had been significantly altered the 
way in which housing services were delivered in the Borough in particular:- 
 

• By externalising the repairs and maintenance function, thereby ending the 
ongoing trading deficit of the In House Service Provider and securing 
significant savings on previous costs.  

 

• By returning the management of all housing services back to the Council 
and restructuring those services to reduce duplication, back office 
functions and bureaucracy and reinvesting resources in front line 
activities.  

 
During this period the Decent Homes programme had also been successfully 
concluded. This programme saw over £318m invested in Council housing 
across the borough.  

Agenda Item 5Page 1



13B SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 27/10/11 

 

 

 
Additional, one off costs associated with the management of these major 
change programmes and accounting code requirements (in recognising the 
financial closure of 2010 Rotherham Ltd) mostly contributed to the temporary, 
planned reduction in the 2010/11 year end balance (£2.772m).   
 
Further information was provided on the current year provision, increases in 
the subsidy payment and the management fee, self financing and the thirty year 
business plan. 
 
A discussion ensued and the following issues were raised and subsequently 
clarified:- 
 
- How many properties were still to be updated as part of the Decent 

Homes Programme and the proposed timescale for this to be completed. 
 
- Savings on the externalisation of the repairs and maintenance service 

when the quality of service appeared to have reduced. 
 
- Review of the financial control of the externalisation of the repairs and 

maintenance service. 
 
- Intention to reinstate the working balance from reserves, which could 

increase year on year and the impact this would have on services. 
 
- Use of the Housing Revenue Account surplus. 
 
- Void properties and the turnaround targets and whether these would be 

achieved. 
 
- Expected improvements to services and how worse the repairs and 

maintenance service had become when savings were being made. 
 
- Perception of service delivery and the views being put forward by 

customers. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 
(2)  That an update report be provided on the Housing Revenue Account in six 
months time  
 
(3) That further information be provided on the Housing Revenue Account in 
respect of issues around 
[...]
ollowing the discussion of the Revenue Budget Monitoring Report and the 
2012/13 Revenue Budget and MTFS timetable at its meeting of 27 October 2011, 
a two-part approach has been adopted by the sub-group.   

Part One examined budgetary issues arising from the 2010/11 outturn and if 
directorates were on course to make 2011/12 savings.  Each portfolio holder (with 
the exception of the Leader and the newly established position of Health and Well-
Being) has been requested to attend.  (Officers were invited to attend if requested 
by the Cabinet Member.)  In order for the discussions to be focussed and 
productive, the Chair recommended that the interviews be conducted by members 
of the sub-group. 
 

7.4 The discussions have focused on the following areas: 

• Spending in accordance with the agreed 2011/12 budget in each of the 
respective portfolio area 

• Whether there are there any significant under spends/overspends  

• Impact on services/priorities and performance  

• Risk and mitigation  

• Challenges for portfolio area 
 

7.5 The meetings with the portfolio holders commenced on Friday 4 November and 
concluded on Thursday 17 November.  As yet there has been no discussion about 
potential budget savings as it is acknowledged that these are in development.  

7.6 In summary, issues emerging from these discussions include: 

• Pressures related to the resourcing of Children and Young People's 
Services, particularly in respect of Looked after Children and the early 
intervention and prevention agenda 

• Asset management and the disposal of council properties or land 

• Service restructures – managing continuity and capacity with fewer staff and 
resources 

• Commissioning – getting better value for money  

Page 7



 

• Relationship with voluntary sector and Parish Councils 

• Continuing health care needs 

• Prioritisation of services and impact on service users 

• Completion of strategic partnerships and associated risks 

• Impact of decisions t
[...]
n 
each of the respective portfolio area as outlined in the 2011/12 budget  

10. POLICY AND PERFORMANCE AGENDA IMPLICATIONS 

Overview and Scrutiny can test out and make explicit whether the Council is 
directing its resources effectively to meet its priorities and demonstrate whether it 
is achieving value for money. This process should ensure there is an alignment of 

Page 8



 

resources to those priorities already agreed in Corporate Plan and relevant 
strategies. 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS AND CONSULTATION 

• Revenue Outturn Report 2011/12 

• Revenue Budget Monitoring for the period ending 30th September 2011 
 
 

Contact:  Caroline Webb, Senior Scrutiny Adviser, direct line: (01709) 822765  
e-mail:  caroline.webb@rotherham.gov.uk  
  

Page 9



 

1.  Meeting: Self Regulation Select Commission 

2.  Date: 8th December 2011 

3.  Title: Budget consultation  

4.  Directorate: Resources  

 
5.  Summary 

 
 This report provides a short overview of the consultation arrangements for determining the 
Council’s budget for 2012-13.   

 
  
6.  Recommendations 
 
That Members: 
 
- Consider the budget consultation timetable and arrangements for 2012/13 
 
 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
7.1  Approach 
 
Last year the Council undertook a Money Matters consultation exercise with the public which 
helped to save £30 million through reviews of services including back office services, 
management reviews and examination of building and assets. 
 
This year the Cabinet has agreed to undertake a range of consultations with the public and 
staff using the following: 

• On line consultation survey [attached] 

• On line budget simulator 

• Face to face meetings with the public through community groups 
 
The budget challenge for the Council this year is significant and in excess of £20 million 
savings need to be identified. The on line simulator has been developed based on learning 
from other authorities and provides the public with an opportunity to demonstrate how 
[...]
 could assist us in achieving a saving of 
£20million, please tell us what it is in the box below. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Q6 Please give your postcode: 

Page 16



 Are you a council employee:   yes /   no  

Q7 Please tell us more about you in the next section which will help us make sure 
we are being fair to everyone.  

  Yes, I would like to help with your 
equalities monitoring .........................

 �  No, not this time thank you ............... � 

 

 

 Equalities Monitoring section  

to be completed by those answering yes to Q6 

Page 17



 

   
 
1  Meeting: Self Regulation Select Commission  

2  
 

Date: 8th December 2011 

3  Title: Draft Response to Government Consultation on 
Council Tax Reform 

4  Directorate: Resources  

 
5 Summary 
 

The report summarises the Government’s proposals for the technical reforms to 
Council Tax, in particular changes to exemptions for second homes and 
empty properties, which will generate additional income for authorities 
from the 2013/14 financial year.  Other proposals relate to Council Tax 
leaflets and payment profiles.  The possible implications for Rotherham of the 
proposals are set out in this report.  Attached as an appendix is the Council’s 
proposed response to the Consultation paper issued on 31st October 2011.   
 

6 Recommendations 
 

Self Regulation Select Commission is asked to: 
 

• Note the contents of this report; and 
• Approve the draft response to the DCLG Consultation Paper on the 

Technical Reforms of Council Tax.   
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO SELF REGULATION 

SELECT COMMISSION 

Agenda Item 8Page 18



 

 
7 Proposals and Details  
 
7.1 The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government, published a 

Consultation Paper outlining Proposals for the Technical Reform of Council Tax 
WEF 2013/14 on 31st October 2011. The Consultation Paper requested 
responses by 29th December and the Council’s draft response is attached as 
an appendix to this report.  The response is being presented to Self Regulation 
Select Commission for consideration prior to being submitted to Cabinet and 
then to the DCLG.  The Government is seeking to make changes to legislation 
with a view to them coming into effect from 2013/14. 

 
7.2 The changes being proposed by the Government are: 
 

• Amending the range of discounts offered for second homes to 0% to 
50% (instead of 10% to 50%); this would allow authorities to levy up to 
the full Council Tax on second homes. 

• Replacing existing Class A (vacant dwellings where major repair works 
or structural alterations are required - valid for up to 12 months) and 
Class C (vacant dwellings where major repair works or structural 
alterations are required - valid for up to 12 months) with discounts of up 
to 100%, the value of which will be determined by billing authorities. Also 
proposed is abolishing exemptions for unoccupied repossessed 
dwellings (Class L exemptions) and making the lender (mortgagee) 
responsible for the Council Tax.   

• Allowing billing authorities to levy an empty homes premium in respect 
of dwellings which have been left empty for two years or more. 

 

• The default assumption will be that Council Tax payment will be in 
installments over 12 months rather than the current 10. 

 

• Allowing authorities to publish online the information supplied with the 
annual Council Tax demand (i.e. the Council Tax leaflet) with a duty to 
supply a hard copy if requested. 

• Changes to eliminate potential tax complications from arrangements 
involving third party suppliers where solar panels installations are 
placed on the roofs of dwellings without coming into the paramount 
control of the resident. 

 
The Government wishes authorities to retain locally any additional 
revenue generated and accordingly Formula Grant will not be adjusted.  
However it is also noted that proposals discussed in the consultation on 
Business Rates Retention may affect
[...]

 
In the past the Council has received customer enquiries regarding separately 
banded annexes where it has been felt that the annexe should be assessed 
as one property. This is generally where ownership has been transferred and 
the annexe is no longer used for its original purpose.  Such cases frequently 

Page 27



become appeals to the Valuation Office agency.  If the Council were able to 
award an exemption due to planning restraints preventing the annexe being 
let, the problem could be resolved.  However, for unoccupied annexes with no 
planning restraints the customer would receive two bills.   
  
Q22.Should the Government seek to make changes to these rules, and if 
so, what changes? 
 
The problems arise as detailed in Q21 and are usually centered around 
annexes that are no longer used for the original purpose but still have a 
kitchen area or bathroom facilities (even where these are not in use) it would 
be helpful to clarify the position in such cases.   

Page 28



 
 

Page 1  of 5 

 

 
 
 

1.  Meeting: Self Regulation Select Committee 

2.  Date: 8th December 2011 

3.  Title: Children’s Peer Challenge October 2011 
 

4.  Directorate: Resources Directorate and  
Children and Young People’s Services 

 
5. Summary 
 

Children and Young People’s Services underwent a Peer Challenge facilitated 
by Local Government Improvement and Development (LGID) from the 3rd to 
7th October, 2011.  The key focus of the challenge was safeguarding, an 
additional focus of looked after children was added as one of the peers had 
experience in other local authorities of working with looked after children.  4 
additional discretionary themes were included at Rotherham’s request to 
provide an independent view on progress around these particular areas. 

 
The week concluded with a feedback and prioritisation conference on Friday, 
7th October where the Peer Challenge Team summarised their findings, 
identified what they perceived as strengths and areas for consideration. 

 
The actions and recommendations arising from the Peer Challenge are being 
fed into the existing Improvement Panel action plan that continues to be 
monitored following removal of the intervention notice in January 2011. 

 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

(i) That Self Regulation Select Committee accept this report. 
(ii)  That Self Regulation Select Committee accepts that the actions 

are included in the monitoring arrangements of the Improvement 
Panel. 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 10Page 29



 
 

Page 2  of 5 

7. Proposals and Details 
 

The Safeguarding Children Peer Challenge was facilitated by the Local 
Government Improvement and Development (LGID), this was a supportive but 
challenging approach which should assist Rotherham MBC and its partners in 
celebrating strengths and identifying jointly areas for improvement.  These 
challenges are now forming very much part of the Coalition Government’s 
thoughts on sector led improvement. 
 
The peer team included Peter Rentell (LGID, Challenge Manager), Helen 
Jenner (DCS Barking and Dagenham), Lorna Scarlett (self employed 
consultant) , Judith Blake ( Deputy Leader, Leeds CC), Ghislaine Miller (self 
employed consultant), Sarah Baker ( Health Associate), Hilary Hall  
(Herefordshire Council) and Paul Clarke ( LGID) 
 
The challenge included a large amount pre on-site activity including: 
 

• Reading list – documents including LSCB business plan, Children and 
Young People’s Plan, OFSTED Performance Profile, child protection 
procedures etc. These were supplemented during with week with 
requests for many other documents. 

• Key Lines of Enquiry document based on the 4 additional themes to 
show context and point to specific evidence in the reading list/ 

• Data sheet which included key safeguarding and child protection 
statistics 

• Case mapping group exercise – a small group of partners from the 
RSCB conducted a case file mapping exercise and produced an i
[...]
orwarded onto the DfE for their information.  
We will share the report with our Ofsted Link inspector, Bernard Campbell, 
and also the Children’s Service Assessment Link, Pauline Allinson. 
 

11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 

• LGID Peer Challenge Guidance 

• Previous reports to SLT, Improving Lives Select Committee 

• Peer Challenge Letter 
 
 
 
Contact Name: Sue Wilson, Performance & Quality Manager, (CYPS) 

 sue-cyps.wilson@:rotherham.gov.uk  
01709 822511 

Page 33



 
 

 

1.  Meeting: Self Regulation Select Commission 

2.  Date: 8th December 2011 

3.  Title: Corporate Performance Report  

4.  Directorate: Chief Executive’s - Commissioning, Policy & Performance 

 
5.  Summary 

 
 This report provides an analysis of the Council’s current performance against the 29 key 
delivery outcomes contained within the Corporate Plan. It is a position statement based on 
available performance measures together with an analysis of progress on key projects and 
activities which contribute to delivery of the plan.  

 
 The current position is: 
 

Red 6 outcomes requiring major intervention at SLT level 
 

Amber 13 outcomes requiring intervention at Directorate level 
 

Green 10 outcomes requiring no intervention at this time 
 

 
However there are a number of economic and political influences including changes in national 
policy and funding which are currently impacting and could further deteriorate performance of 
our corporate plan outcomes. 

 
6.  Recommendations 
 
That Members: 
 
- Agree the current position against each of the Corporate Plan outcomes, ensuring 

implementation of the proposed interventions, corrective actions and proposed 
performance clinics. 

 
- Note the absence of targets allocated to some of the high level measures and 

prioritise work across directorates to fill these gaps. 
 
- Note the need to ensure high level monitoring of “the way we do business” 

principles into future reports. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BORO

Minutes of the meeting


SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 08/12/11 17B 

 

 

SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
Thursday, 8th December, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Hughes (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Currie, Donaldson, Ellis, 
J. Hamilton, N. Hamilton, Mannion, Sharman, Swift and Tweed. 
 
Councillor G. Whelbourn was in attendance for Item 9 at the invitation of the Chair. 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Foden.  
 
28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest to report. 

 
29. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 27TH OCTOBER, 2011  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Self Regulation Select 

Commission held on 27th October, 2011 be approved as a correct record for 
signature by the Chairman. 
 
Reference was made to Minute No. 23 (Housing Revenue Account Balances) 
where a question was asked about how many properties were still to be 
updated as part of the Decent Homes Programme.  To date no information 
had been received.  This would be followed up and responded to. 
 

31. FEEDBACK FROM THE BUDGET SUB-GROUP  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Caroline Webb, Senior 
Scrutiny Adviser, which outlined the main points arising from discussions with 
portfolio holders on the 2010/11 outturn position and the current 2011/12 
revenue budget. 
 
Issues emerging from these discussions included:- 
 

• Pressures related to the resourcing of Children and Young People's 
Services, particularly in respect of Looked after Children and the early 
intervention and prevention agenda. 

• Asset management and the disposal of Council properties or land. 

• Service restructures – managing continuity and capacity with fewer staff 
and resources. 

• Commissioning – getting better value for money. 

• Relationship with voluntary sector and Parish Councils. 

• Continuing health care needs. 

• Prioritisation of services and impact on service users. 

• Completion of strategic partnerships and associated risks. 

• Impact of decisions taken by partners on Council services (health, policing 
etc). 

 



18B  SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 08/12/11 
  
 

 

The report set out the areas that had been discussed, timescales for part two 
discussions and what would be considered in line with the budget timetable. 
 
It was noted that the relationship with the voluntary sector and Parish Councils 
had been considered on the basis of deliverers of service, but this had not been 
extended to the private sector. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 
(2)  That any other areas that may inform the ongoing scrutiny of the budget 
proposals be identified and reported to the Senior Scrutiny Adviser in due 
course. 
 
(3)  That further updates be received. 
 

32. BUDGET 2012/13  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Matt Gladstone, Director of 
Commissioning, Policy and Performance, which provided an overview of the 
consultation arrangements for determining the Council’s budget for 2012/13. 
 
A range of consultations with the public and staff were agreed using an on-line 
consultation survey, an on-line budget simulator or face to face meetings 
through community groups. 
 
The Council had a significant budget challenge and in excess of £20 million 
savings needed to be identified.  The budget timetable scheduled three months 
consultation in line with statutory Best Value guidance and would directly 
inform the budget which would be agreed by the full Council in March, 2012. 
 
A number of areas had already been consulted upon with the public and these 
included:- 
 

• Bowling Greens Maintenance. 

• Street Lighting Options. 

• Home to School Transport – Ongoing. 

• Grounds Maintenance. 

• Charges in Neighbourhoods and Adult Services. 
 
All the other identified budget savings were internally focused and were still 
being worked upon at this stage and could not, therefore, be shared in this 
forum. 
 
The Select Commission expressed its disappointment that information relating 
to the emerging budget proposals were still not available as they were due to 
be presented to this forum as per the budget timetable.  On that basis an 
additional meeting of this Select Commission had been arranged for Thursday, 
12th January, 2012 to consider the housing rents and it was suggested that 
the budget proposals be brought forward to this meeting. 
 
A discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following 
issues were raised and subsequently clarified:- 
 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 08/12/11 19B 

 

 

- Circulation of the feedback results from the survey and information 
relating to what the Council’s priorities should be. 

- Analysis of the survey’s results and whether this information could be 
shared with this Select Commission in January, 2012. 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the budget consultation timetable and arrangements for 
2012/13 be noted. 
 
(2)  That the emerging budget proposals be submitted to the additional 
meeting of the Select Commission in January, 2012. 
 

33. DRAFT RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON COUNCIL TAX 
REFORM  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Anne Ellis, Financial Strategy, 
which summarised the Government’s proposals for the technical reforms to 
Council Tax, in particular changes to exemptions for second homes and empty 
properties, which would generate additional income for authorities from the 
2013/14 financial year. Also proposed was the abolition of exemptions for 
unoccupied repossessed dwellings making the lender (mortgagee) responsible 
for the Council Tax.   Other proposals related to Council Tax leaflets and 
payment profiles.  The changes being proposed by the Government and the 
possible implications for Rotherham of the proposals were set out in detail as 
part of this report along with the Council’s proposed response to the 
Consultation paper issued on 31st October, 2011.   
 
The Government wished local authorities to retain locally any additional revenue 
generated and accordingly the Formula Grant would not be adjusted.  However, 
it was also noted that proposals discussed in the consultation on Business 
Rates Retention may affect this.   
 
There were no plans to change the rules on Council Tax relief currently 
available for homes left empty because a person had moved into a hospital or 
care home, died or moved to provided care. 
 
A discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following 
issues were raised and subsequently clarified:- 
 
� Reasons for some questions remaining unanswered. 
� General vacant properties and their potential impact on communities.   
� Rationale of Council Tax relief for persons in care etc. and the relevance 

to Rotherham. 
� Void Council properties subject to review. 
 
Resolved:-  (1) That the contents of this report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the draft response to the DCLG Consultation Paper on the Technical 
Reforms of Council Tax be supported and that the response should be 
amended on the issue of relief for persons in care to suggest that this should 
be included in the review on the same basis as other exemptions.   
 
 
 



20B  SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 08/12/11 
  
 

 

34. CENTRAL ESTABLISHMENT CHARGES - UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to an update on progress of two inter-related pieces of 
work:- 
 

• Support Services Review (formerly referred to as the CEC Review – but 
now much broader). 

 

• Savings delivered to date as a result of the Council-wide reviews which 
have taken place over the last 18 months. 

 
The review of Central Establishment Charges (CEC’s) had now been broadened 
to include all support services and had been widened due to the compliance 
with CIPFA’S 2011/12  Service Reporting Code of Practice (SeRCOP), the 
successor to Best Value Accounting Code of Practice (BVACOP) incorporating 
new reporting requirements in line with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) and the significant restructuring across the Council – 
particularly the creation of the new Resources Directorate which contained 
most of the Council’s ‘Support Services’. 
 
The briefing note circulated to the Self Regulation Select Commission set out in 
detail the support services which had been reviewed, savings identified from 
the reviews, the work that was ongoing and the work that was to be concluded 
by mid-March, 2012. 
 
A discussion ensued and questions were raised as to whether any anomalies 
which (subject to the review outcome), associated with central establishment 
charges would be addressed between now and April, 2012 to prevent any 
detriment to those services who may have been affected. 
 
The Select Commission were assured that the overall position would remain 
balanced as a result of any potential change to the charging methodology, but, 
subject to the review findings, there may be a degree of support cost 
redistribution.   Budgets would be set for 2012/13 and Directorates notified 
of any changes in due course. 
 
Further information was sought and clarification provided on when the final 
report would be submitted to Members for decision, transparency in the 
charging methodology and whether there had been an opportunity to share 
best practice with other local authorities. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the update be received and the contents noted. 
 
(2)  That a report be submitted to the Self Regulation Select Commission in 
April, 2012, detailing a service by service allocation of support costs and 
charging methodology.  
 

35. CHILDREN'S PEER CHALLENGE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Sue Wilson, Performance 
and Quality Manager, which set out details of the Peer Challenge facilitated by 
Local Government Improvement and Development (LGID) from the 3rd to 7th 
October, 2011.  The key focus of the challenge was safeguarding, an additional 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 08/12/11 21B 

 

 

focus of looked after children was added as one of the peers had experience in 
other local authorities of working with looked after children.  Four additional 
discretionary themes were included at Rotherham’s request to provide an 
independent view on progress around these particular areas. 
 
The week concluded with a feedback and prioritisation conference on Friday, 
7th October, 2011 where the Peer Challenge Team summarised their findings, 
identified what they perceived as strengths and areas for consideration. 
 
The actions and recommendations arising from the Peer Challenge were being 
fed into the existing Improvement Panel action plan that continued to be 
monitored following removal of the intervention notice in January, 2011. 
 
Further information was requested on the statement made by  the Peer 
Challenge Team regarding the role of scrutiny, which would be taken up further 
with the Peer Leader and fed back to this Select Commission. 
 
A discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following 
issues were raised and clarified:- 
 
- Addressing the type of concerns raised within existing resources. 
- Clarification of roles, relationships and leadership of the Children’s Trust 

Board and the various other Boards. 
- Need for further training on Strategic Governance. 
- Monitoring arrangements. 
- Role of the Local Strategic Partnership. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 
(2)  That the actions included in the monitoring arrangements of the 
Improvement Panel be noted. 
 
(3)  That a further report be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board once the confirmation letter had been received. 
 

36. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by Richard Garrad, 
Performance and Quality Manager, which provided an analysis of the Council’s 
current performance against the twenty-nine key delivery outcomes within the 
Corporate Plan.   
 
A presentation on the current position was also made, which drew particular 
attention to:- 
 

• Quarter 2 Scorecard. 

• Changes in the Scorecard. 

• National Context. 

• Making sure no community was left behind. 

• Areas of Good Performance. 

• Areas for Improvement. 

• Recovery Actions. 

• Ensuring quality education for all. 



22B  SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 08/12/11 
  
 

 

• Ensuring care and protection to those who needed it most. 

• Help to create safe and health communities. 

• Improving the environment. 

• Next Steps. 
 
A discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following 
issues were raised and subsequently clarified:- 
 
- Categorisation of the super output areas. 
- Target setting, direction of travel and information sharing. 
- Comparison with national averages. 
- Green rating for heating costs (No. 4) and whether this could change in 

the next quarter. 
- Failing school classifications due to one cohort and assurances of 

support. 
- Void turnaround times. 
- Responsive repairs and the risk analysis undertaken. 
- Performance clinics and reviews and co-option. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the current  position against each of the Corporate Plan 
outcomes, ensuring implementation of the proposed interventions, corrective 
actions and proposed performance clinics be noted. 
 
(2)  That the absence of targets allocated to some of the high level measures 
and prioritisation of the work across Directorates to fill these gaps be noted. 
 
(3)  That the need to ensure high level monitoring of “the way we do business” 
principles into future reports be noted. 
 
(4)  That issues relating to turnarounds and responsive repairs be investigated 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 
(5)  That expressions of interest be sought from Members of this Select 
Commission’s for future Performance Clinics. 
 

37. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Caroline Webb, Senior 
Scrutiny Adviser, which gave an update on the progress of the work 
programme for the Self-Regulation Select Commission for the 2011/12 
municipal year and views on the work were sought. 
 
It was proposed that the work programme be extended to include self financing 
for the Housing Revenue Account and proposals for the thirty year business 
plan. 
 
The report also set out a number of questions that would form part of the 
evaluation process of the new overview and scrutiny structures. 
 
Discussion ensued on the joint work with the Improving Places Select 
Commission looking at voids and the strategic role of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board. 
 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 08/12/11 23B 

 

 

Any further suggestions should be made to the Senior Scrutiny Adviser for 
inclusion. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the contents of the work programme be noted. 
 
(2)  That any further items be included to the work programme. 
 

38. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING - THURSDAY, 26TH JANUARY, 2012 
AT 3.30 P.M.  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next scheduled meeting take place on Thursday, 26th 
January, 2012 at 3.30 p.m. 
 

 


